
Page 1 of 3 
 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE 

National AIDS Control Organization (NACO) 
Government of India 

Through 

Strategic Alliance Management Services Pvt. Ltd. (SAMS) 
 B01-B03, Vardhman Diamond Plaza, Community Centre,  

D.B. Gupta Road, Paharganj, New Delhi – 110 055 

  

International Competitive Bidding (ICB) 
Invitation for Bids (IFB)   

for 

E-PROCUREMENT of Desktop Computer, Multi Function Printer, UPS and LED TV 32” 

(IFB No. SAMSPL/17-18/ET/7) 

AMENDMENT No. 2 dated 17/8/2017 

As per Bid Data Sheet ITB Para 7.2, the Pre-Bid Meeting was held on 11/7/2017 at 1600 Hrs. Subsequently, 

the Minutes of Pre-Bid Meeting and responses / amendments against clarifications sought by prospective 

bidders have been issued. Further, as per responses given in Minutes of Pre-Bid Meeting, and pursuance to 

the ITB Para 8, the following Addendums are being issued.   

Sr. 
No. 

Para / Clause under 
Reference as per Bid 
Document 

As Provided  As Amended 

1 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. I (Desktop Computer) 
Sr. No. 2 

CPU: Intel Core i7-2600, 3.4 
GHz, 8 MB cache or better 

CPU:  
Intel Core i7-7700 Processor, 
3.40 GHz, 8MB Cache or better  
OR 
AMD Ryzen 5 PRO 1500 
Processor, 3.50 GHz, 16 MB 
Cache or Better 

2 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. I (Desktop Computer) 
Sr. No. 3 

Chipset: Intel Q67 Express or 
higher on OEM Motherboard 

Chipset:  
Intel Q270 or higher on OEM 
Motherboard  
OR 
AMD B Series or Better on OEM 
Motherboard 

3 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. I (Desktop Computer) 
Sr. No. 5 

Memory: 4 GB 1066 MHz 
DDR3 RAM with 8 GB 
Expandability 

Memory:  
8 GB 2400 MHz DDR4 RAM with 
64 GB Expandability 

4 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. I (Desktop Computer) 
Sr. No. 6 

Hard Disk Drive: 320 GB 7200 
rpm Serial ATA HDD or higher 

Hard Disk Drive: 500 GB 7200 
rpm Serial ATA HDD or higher 

5 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. I (Desktop Computer) 
Sr. No. 7 

Monitor: 47 cm (18.5 inch) or 
larger LED/TFT Digital Colour 
Monitor, TCO-05 certified 

Monitor: 19.5 inch or larger 
LED/TFT Digital Colour Monitor, 
TCO-06 certified 

6 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. I (Desktop Computer) 
Sr. No. 12 

Cabinet: Small form factor 
(max. 16 Litres) 

Cabinet: Mini Tower 

7 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 

DVD ROM Drive: 8X or better DVD RW Drive: 8X or better 
 



Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 

 

No. I (Desktop Computer) 
Sr. No. 13 

8 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. I (Desktop Computer) 
Sr. No. 18 

Preloaded Software: Norton or 
McAfee or eTrust or e-Scan or 
Fore Front or Trend Micro or 
PC Tool or Quick Heal Anti-
Virus (Latest Version) with 1 
(one) Years’ License 

Preloaded Software: Norton or 
McAfee or eTrust or e-Scan or 
Fore Front or Trend Micro or PC 
Tool or Quick Heal Anti-Virus 
(Latest Version) with 3 (three) 
Years’ License 

9 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. II (Multi-Function 
Printer (Copy, Print, Scan) 
Sr. No. 10.6 

Copy Resolution Color: 400 x 
600 dpi 

Copy Resolution: 400 x 600 dpi 

10 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. III (UPS 1 KVA, 60 
Minute Backup) Sr. No. 4 

Input DC Voltage: 24 V Input DC Voltage: 12V/24 V 

11 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. IV (LED TV 32”) Sr. 
No. 3 

Connectivity:  2 USB Ports and 

1 HDMI Port (Min), Aux. audio 

and video jacks 

Connectivity:  1 USB Port and 1 
HDMI Port (Min), Aux. audio and 
video jacks or RCA Jack 

11 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. IV (LED TV 32”) Sr. 
No. 4 

Inbuilt Speakers: 2 (two) 8 Watt 

each (min) 

Inbuilt Speakers: 2 (two) 5 Watt 
each (min) 

12 Section VII – Schedule of 
Requirements – Technical 
Specifications – Schedule 
No. IV (LED TV 32”)  

-- A new para (Sr. No. 9) is being 
added in the Technical 
Specifications: 
“The product should be 
compliant to BIS 616” 

13 Section VIII – General 
Conditions of Contract – 
GCC Para 16.5 and 
Section IX – Special 
Conditions of Contract 

GCC 16.5: In the event that the 
Purchaser fails to pay the 
Supplier any payment by its due 
date or within the period set forth 
in the SCC, the Purchaser shall 
pay to the Supplier interest on 
the amount of such delayed 
payment at the rate shown in the 
SCC, for the period of delay until 
payment has been made in full, 
whether before or after 
judgment or arbitrage award 

SCC of GCC 16.5: The 
payment-delay period after 
which the Purchaser shall pay 
interest to the supplier shall be 
90 days. 

The interest rate that shall be 
applied is 4% per annum for 
payments in Indian currency. 
For foreign currency per annum 
interest rate will be LIBOR three 
month rate for specific currency 
as prevailing on date of NOA. 

Deleted 



Page 3 of 3 
 

 

Further, pursuance to the ITB Para 8.3, the due date for submission and opening of bids and associated 

timelines are being extended as per table below: 

Sl. 
No. 

Reference As provided in 
the Bid 

Document 

As amended vide 
Amendment No. 1 

dated 4/8/2017 

As Amended vide this 
Amendment No. 2 
dated 17/8/2017 

1.  Last time & date for online 
submission of bids (table 
given in page no. iii) and 
Section II Bid Data Sheet 
(BDS) ITB 22.1 

1500 hours on 10 
Aug, 2017 

1500 hours on 23 
Aug, 2017 

1500 hours on 30 Aug, 
2017 

2.  Time & date for opening of 
bids (table given in page 
no. iii) and Section II Bid 
Data Sheet (BDS) ITB 
25.1 

1600 hours on 10 
Aug, 2017 

1600 hours on 23 
Aug, 2017 

1600 hours on 30 Aug, 
2017 

3.  Time and date for 
submission of original bid 
security (table given in 
page no. iii) and Section II 
Bid Data Sheet (BDS) ITB 
19.1 and 22.1 

1800 hours on 19 
Aug, 2017 

1800 hours on 02 
Sept, 2017 

1800 hours on 08 Sept, 
2017 

4.  Section II Bid Data Sheet 
(BDS) ITB 18.1 

The bid should be 
valid up to 07 Dec, 
2017 

The bid should be 
valid up to 20 Dec, 
2017 

The bid should be valid 
up to 31 Dec, 2017 

 
Further, Bidders’ attention is drawn to the last para of ITB Para 19.3 related to validity of Bid Security. In 
view of the amendment/extension in dates as above, the bid submitted by bidders is required to be valid up 
to 31 Dec, 2017. Therefore, the bid security submitted by bidders pursuance to ITB Para 19 is required to 
be valid up to 28 Jan, 2018.     
 
All other terms and conditions of the Bid Document shall remain unchanged 

 
For and on behalf of  

Strategic Alliance Management Services Pvt. Ltd. 

 
(Satya Verma) 

General Manager (Procurement) 


